## **RESOLUTION 2024-35**

## A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, TENNESSEE DECLARING CERTAIN MOUNT PLEASANT POLICE DEPARTMENT AND MOUNT PLEASANT FIRE DEPARMENT INVENTORY AS SURPLUS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF THIS SURPLUS PROPERTY

WHEREAS, Michael Hay, the department head of the Mount Pleasant Police Department, and Todd Stewart, the department head of the Mount Pleasant Fire Department, have nominated the property on the Surplus Property Nomination Form attached as Exhibit A for sale as surplus property;

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the City of Mount Pleasant has reasonably determined that property listed in Exhibit A is surplus property and wishes to authorize the sale;

WHEREAS, the sale of the aforementioned surplus property will be the best way to dispose of the property;

WHEREAS, the sale will be beneficial and is for the proper conduct of the City of Mount Pleasant's

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, TENNESSEE, as follows:

Section 1. The following described property is hereby declared to be surplus to the needs of the Mount Pleasant Police Department, the Mount Pleasant Fire Department and the City of Mount Pleasant:

- 1. 2015 Dodge Charger Pursuit VIN 2C3CDXAG5FH815308
- 2. 2015 Dodge Charger Pursuit VIN 2C3CDXAG7FH815309
- 3. 2013 Ford Explorer VIN 1FTRW12W04KB92074

Section 2. In compliance with the Mount Pleasant Surplus Property Policy (Ordinance No. 2013-958), the City Manager is hereby directed to conduct or cause to be conducted a public auction on Govdeals.com for the sale of the surplus property enumerated in Section 1 of this Resolution. The City Manager is further authorized to establish a minimum bid for said property as may be set by the Board of Commissioners.

Section 3. The funds received from the sale of the surplus items for the Police Department will be designated to the City of Mount Pleasant Police Department Drug Fund. The funds received from the sale of the surplus items for the Fire Department will be designated to the City of Mount Pleasant General Fund.

Section 4. If any one or more of the provisions of this Resolution, or any exhibit or attachment thereof, shall be held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, by final decree of any court of lawful jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, or of any exhibit or attachment thereto, but this Resolution, and the exhibits and attachments thereof, shall be construed the same as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein, or therein, as the case may be.

| Approved and adopted this  | day of | , 2024.                      |
|----------------------------|--------|------------------------------|
|                            |        | WILLIAM E WHITE ID MAYOD     |
| ATTEST:                    |        | WILLIAM F. WHITE, JR., MAYOR |
|                            |        |                              |
| SHIPHRAH COX, RECORDER     |        |                              |
| LEGAL FORM APPROVED:       |        |                              |
| KORI BLEDSOE JONES, ATTORN | NEY    |                              |